3 ) 1ING: All "commercial feeding stuffs" sold,
LARSHINS S0 TRReEas of fered or exposed for a sale, or disposed
of in this state, shall be labelled and
tagrged in accordance with the provisions
of Article 22, Chapter 102, R. S. Mo. 1839,
and the Commissioner may only withdraw from
sale sych feeds as listed in Section 14329,

April 19, 1943 R« S. ¥o: 1939.

+Hyy ]| FILED
Mre. He Do Elljah -

Livestock and Feed _ ‘
Pepartment of Agriculture
Jefférson Clty, Missourl

Dear Mr, Tlijahs

This 18 in reply to your letter of recent date where-
in you submit the following statement and request:

"The Commodity Credit Corporation is ship-
ping carloads of soybean oll meal into
Missouri. This soybean oll meal is not
labeled, registered, or tagged in accord-
ance with the lissourl Feed Law, Section
14320, Article 22, R. S. 1939, and Section
14326,

"According to Section 14321, 'Before any
manufacturer, importer, jobber, firm,
association, corporation, partnership or
individual shall sell, offer or expose for
sale or distribution in this state any
08 secovcee 8tCe cooa!

"Will you please render us a decision as

to the authority of the Feed Division of
the State Department of Agriculture to
suspend from sale, according to Section 14321
and Sectlion 14329, soybean oll meal owned
by the Commodity Credit Corporation, manue
factured or processed by an oute-of-state
company which ships the meal to a Missouri
dealer and the Missouri dealer pays for the
meal. The soybean oll meal 1s then s=o0ld to
farmers. s “

"Does the Feed Division have authority to -
suspend this soybean oll meal. from sale ir
it 1s not labeled or tagzed when in the
hands of the Mlssourl dealer after he has
actually paid for the soybean oll meal?"
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The tern “eomicrelnl I edin- stuffs" 1s defined in
Sectlon 14319, e S. Mi-asourl, 195J, as follows:

"ime tern Yecommt relal feedin--stu fs' shell
be hsld to inelude all ic din~=gatulfs used
for feedln— liveatock and poultry, except
wiiolo ‘seeds or rrains, &ni unriixed mesls

meGe dirzctly from the entlro prains of
corn, wheat, rye, barley, octs, buclkwhost,
flaxsoed, 'a11ir, and milo, whose hsays,
strews, cotton seed hulls and corn stover,
purce cor chops and pure pround esr CHrm,
wvhen the somc are not mixed with othor
mete-lals, *but “he term shsll not encly to
otiier matericvls containin: sixzty (60) per
cent or morc of water."

Under ;ectlon 14320, eacir br~ or packure of "commcrelal
feedinr-sturis" sold, oi;orou or sxpoced Ifor sels or élstr
buted wlthin thi" st e shall be taggedor labeled, Under
section 12021, e 0. lissourl, 1939, it is orovided ns follows:

"beforc any manulecturer, Inporter, jobuer,
11;3, assoclirtilon, corﬁor'tiﬂﬂ, we“*"orauln
or individunl shell sell, of.or or e pos
Tor sele or distribution in thils stets any
feod as defined in thls article hie or they
shall obhtaln a ccrtificeto of registration
from the Uisso:irl st:ie dencrtiaent of erri-
cultunrs, #« = @ 4% :

You will note from theso atatutes that they =« direocted
ot transactions within the st-te. The Cen=rsl issembly would
not be authorized to control or rogulste tiwe sale, or exposlian
for sale, of ‘commercicl feedln--atuffs™ outside the state,
Hovever, after such feads comc iInto theo state, 1f they cre then
0ld, offered or exposed for sale or distrubutlon, the stute may
rerulotes them by such stotutes as Sectlorn 14320 and Sectlon 14321,
SupPrtie

The povor to suapend from scle feeds which do no: comw=
ply with the provislons of the law 1a provided for under
suction 14529. “he feeda wixlch may be suspended from sale,
30'e7er, are described 1n sal: Section 14329, in tie following

gncuaes



Mr. He De 511ijah -3= April 19, 1943

"Any person who shall sell, offer or expose

for sale or distributlion in this state any

feed without complylng with the requirements of
this aeticle, or who shall sell, offer or ex-
pose for sale or distrintion any feed containe-
ing a smaller percentage of crude protein or
crude fat or nitrogen free extract or a larger
percentage of crude fibre than guaranteed for
that brand shall be gullty of a violation of
thie article. Any person who shall fail to
correctly declare the specific common names

of 211 of the ingredients of which a feed 1s
composed shall be pguilty of a violation of

thles article. Any person who shall mix or
adulterate any feed with rice hulls, chaff,
peanut hulls, dirt, ground or crushed corn-
cobs, sawdust, weed-seeds, the viablility of
which has not been destroyed except 1in poultry
feeds or with wore than five per cent of miner-
al substances wlth the exception that this five
per cent limitation shall not apply to mineral
feeds, or who shall mix or adulterate any feed
with materlals of little or no feeding value,
or with substances injurious to the health of
demestic animals or poultry, or who shall sell,
offer or expose for sale or distribution any
feed so mixed or adulterated shall be gullty

of a violat ion of this article s # & 3 % ="

In addition to the punishment under the criminal laws for the
violation of the sald laws, sald Section 14329, provides as
follows:

% 2 # % In addition to the penalties impos-
ed 1n this article, any lot of feed mixed or
adulterated as prohibited in this section may
be ordered tewporarily withdrawn from sale

by the commlssioner, and upon court order,
may be selzed and condemned, sold or destroyed,
and the proceeds from any such =sale depositad
in the 'agricultural fees fund?!, 3 * %

It will be noted that if the feeds are mixed or adul-
terated in the manner prescribed in Section 1432 , the
Commissioner of Agriculture may order such feeds teﬂporarily
withdrawn from sale. 3ut, we do not find any provlisions of
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the law which would authorize the Commissioner to withdraw
"commercial feeding-stuffs" from sale because they have not
been labelled or tagged and reglstered as is required by
Section 14320 and Section 14321, supra. The law makes it

a misdemeanor to fall to reglster and label "commercial
feeding-stuffs." (Sections 14329 and 14330) That seems to
be the only penalty prescribed for failing to register or
label such feeds.

The provisions of Secticn 14329, authorizing with-
drawal of the feeds described therein from sale are penal
sections and are to be strictly construed., To construe this
act to include feeds which are not registred or labelled would
be contrary to the rule of construction of criminal statutes,
and we do not think such construction would be authorized.

CONCLUSION

From the foregoing, it 1s the opinion of this de-
partment that the Commissioner of Agriculture may only sus=-
pend from sale "commerclal feeding-stuffs" which are mixed
or adulterated, as set out in Section 14329, supra, and that a
failure to register or label "commercial feeding-stuffs"”
would not authorize their suspension from sale.

We are further of the opinion that if "commeréial
feeding-stuff" which are not labelled or tagged as reguired
by law, are sold, or offered or exposed for sale of distri-
bution in thls state, the person so doing is gullty of a
misdemeanore.

Respectfully submitted,

TYRE W. 3SURTON
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVED:

ROY MCKITTRICK

Attorney General

TVB:NS



